
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 
 
Thursday 22 June 2023 at 5.00 pm 
 
Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Mohammed Mahroof (Chair), Sioned-Mair Richards (Deputy Chair), 
Sue Alston, Fran Belbin, Simon Clement-Jones, Laura McClean and 
Henry Nottage. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Alison Howard. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Audit and Standards Committee oversees and assesses the Council’s risk 
management, control and corporate governance arrangements and advises the 
Council on the adequacy and effectiveness of these arrangements. The Committee 
has delegated powers to approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts and consider 
the Annual Letter from the External Auditor.  
 
The Committee is also responsible for promoting high standards of conduct by 
Councillors and co-opted members. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at 
the meeting if you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street 
entrance.  The Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to 
Thursday and between 9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to 
see some reports because they contain confidential information. 
 
Recording is allowed at meetings of the Committee under the direction of the Chair 
of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Jay Bell in Democratic Services 
jay.bell@sheffield.gov.uk  
 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 
 

http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=512
mailto:jay.bell@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 

22 JUNE 2023 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
3.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

 
5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 18) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 9 March 2023 
 

 

 
6.   Internal Audit Tactical Plan 2023/24 (Pages 19 - 52) 
 Report of the Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 

 
 

 
7.   Compliance to International Auditing Standards (Pages 53 - 60) 
 Report of the Interim Director of Finance and Commercial 

Services 
 

 

 
8.   Audit Recommendation Tracker Progress Report (Pages 61 - 84) 
 Report of the Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 

 
 

 
9.   Update on Governance Issues outlined in the Annual 

Governance Statement 2021/22 
(To Follow) 

 Report of the Interim General Counsel/Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 
10.   Summary of Statement of Accounts (Unaudited) (Pages 85 - 110) 
 Report of the Interim Director of Finance and Commercial 

Services 
 

 

 
11.   Work Programme (Pages111 - 120) 
 Report of the Interim General Counsel/Monitoring Officer 

 
 

 
12.   Strategic Risk Report (Pages121 - 134) 
 Report of the Interim Director of Finance and Commercial 

Services 
 

 

 
13.   Dates of Future Meetings  
 To note that the next meeting of the Committee will be held 

on 27 July 2023 at 5.00pm 
 

 



 

 

 



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Counc
[...]
he Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, Interim General 
Counsel/Monitoring Officer by emailing david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 9 March 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Colin Ross (Chair), Tom Hunt (Deputy Chair), 

Simon Clement-Jones, Ben Curran, Garry Weatherall and Alison 
Howard (Independent Co-opted Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillors Angela 
Argenzio and Kevin Oxley. 

   
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude 
the press and public. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
   
4.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 The Committee received Public Questions from three members of 
public, prior to the meeting. One member of the public was in 
attendance to raise her questions. The Chair (Councillor Colin Ross) 
mentioned that all the questions were on the same topic therefore a 
response to all questions would be provided at the meeting and all the 
public questions will be included in these minutes. 
  

4.2 Annette Taberner 
  

  1. Is this Committee satisfied that the Chief Executive, along with the 
Leader of the Council had done an adequate job in responding to the 
Street Trees Inquiry report. They’ve said they’ve changed the culture, 
although they haven’t acknowledged the change to committees or 
ending of the strong leader model. There was enormous amounts of 
effort by local people to collect signatures, making the Council have a 
referendum and then to win the referendum to change the way this 
council operates. Therefore, is the Committee satisfied with who they 

[...]
advice to anyone who may have a complaint. 
Although, the number of contact advisors had decreased therefore, work 
needed to be done to train employees to become contact advisors and 
discharge that responsibility well. 
  

8.7 Members of the Committee asked questions and following responses 
were provided: -  
  

8.8 The Head of HR confirmed there would be consultation with the Officer 
Tarde Unions and agreed this was an important aspect to review. She 
added that Trade Unions are good at challenging officers and policies in 
order to ensure they read clearly to their members. It was stated that an 
piece of engagement had recently began to review how the policy could 
target the minority groups within the organisation. 
  

8.9 RESOLVED: That the Committee agree for HR to (1) benchmark with 
core cities on numbers and nature of Whistleblowing complaints; (2) 
rewrite of policy but no substantive changes, launch with communication 
in April; and (3) local communication to highlight local delivery context. 

   
9.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

9.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Legal and 

Page 16



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 9.03.2023 

Page 9 of 9 
 

Governance that outlined the work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year. Members were asked to identify any further items for 
inclusion. 
  

9.2 RESOLVED:  That the work programme be noted. 
  

   
10.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 13 
April, 2023. 
  

   

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 
 
 
Report of Linda Hunter, Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit)  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:  22nd June 2023    
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Internal Audit Tactical Plan 2023/24    
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Linda H
[...]
 robust yet flexible financial 
design principles that supports the development of changes to systems/ 
structure or scope of operations with financial implications. The Group 
assesses proposals that have a material impact on the Council’s financial 
systems and processes and considers impact assessments. Internal audit 
are also members of the Standards and Policy Group and Finance Systems 
Transformation Board.  

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 25



Summary of the Audit Plan 
 

30. The following represents the summary of the planned audit time for the 
current year.  

 
 

Auditable Area 
 

Days % of the 
total  

Corporate Reviews  63 4 
Assurance 85 5 City Futures 
Business Partnering 27 2 
Assurance 165 10 Neighbourhood 

Services Business Partnering 38 2 
Assurance 292 17 Children 

Services  Business Partnering 30 2 
Assurance 158 9 Adult, 

Wellbeing and 
Care Services 

Business Partnering 49 3 

Assurance 280 17 Strategic 
Support 
Services 

Business Partnering 137 8 

Assurance 25 1 Public Health 
and Integrated 
Commissioning 

Business Partnering 0 0 

Assurance 54 3 Main Financial 
Systems Business Partnering 0 0 

Assurance 245 14 Investigations 
Business Partnering 44 3 

Total  1,692 100% 
 

Assessed Priority Outputs 
High Priority 84 
Medium Priority 1 
Low Priority 0 
Statutory 29 
Total 114 

 
31. Attention is also drawn to the first call list (last page/tab of the plan), which 

highlights the reviews identified during the planning process which will not 
be completed in 2023/24. In most cases, there are service-based reasons 
why an audit review cannot be undertaken in 2023/24.   

 

Page 26



32. The first call list is effectively the 18 month audit plan, as reviews included 
on the first call list will be included in the plan for 2024/25, assuming they 
are still relevant.  

 
33. The 2023/24 annual plan is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
Future Considerations 

 
34. Throughout the coming year, Internal Audit will evaluate the plan to ensure 

we
[...]
 arrangements are transferring and will 
need time to bed in.

Medium Assessed risk.

Regeneration Board review to take place - will 
provide some initial assurance.

City Futures

Strategic Support Services

Work done in this area previously. 

P
age 51



Finance and 
Commercial 
Services

Insurance Service 
Review

RBA Medium To provide assurance to management, that 
the Councils insurance arrangement are 
adequate and are operating in an efficient and 
effective manner.

Policy, 
Performance and 
Communications.

Communications 
strategy 

RBA Medium To provide assurance to management that the 
communications strategy is operating 
effectively.

This is a new service arrangement and has 
only been classed as medium. 

Work is underway in this area by the 
Insurance Companies. 

P
age 52



 
 
 
Report of: Tony Kirkham, Interim Director of Finance and 

Commercial Services  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:  22nd June 2023    
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Compliance with International Standards on Auditing   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Linda Hunter, Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit)  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
This report has been drafted so that the Audit and Standards Committee can 
demonstrate to the External Auditors and the wider audience that they have 
exercised the required oversight to meet the International Standards on 
Auditing.  
 
This report draws together much of the work that has been undertaken by 
the Audit and Standards Committee in the past year. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: 

1) Members are asked to confirm that the report gives an accurate 
reflection of the reports they have received and considered throughout 
the year.   

2) Members are also asked to confirm that they now have an overview of 
the Council’s systems of internal control so that they are assured that 
they are fulfilling the requirements of “those charged with governance” 
under the International Auditing Standards. 

  
____________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
Category of Report: Open 
 
 
* Delete as appropriate 
   
 

Audit and Standards 
Committee Report

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 Statutory and Council Policy Checklist       
 

Financial implications 
 
 

YES /NO Cleared by: L Hunter 
Legal implications 

 
YES /NO Cleared by:  

 
Equality of Opportunity implications 

YES /NO Cleared by:  
 

Tackling Health Inequalities implications 
 

YES /NO  
 

Human rights implications 
 

YES /NO  
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 
 

YES /NO  
Economic impact 

 
YES /NO  

 
Community safety implications 

 
 

YES /NO  
Human resources implications 

 
 

YES /NO  
Property implications 

 
YES /NO  

 
Area(s) affected 

 
Corporate 

 
Relevant Scrutiny Board if decision called in 

 
 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?  YES /NO 
 

Press release 
 
 

YES /NO  
 
 
  

Page 54



Report to the Audit and Standards Committee  
 

Compliance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA) 
 

April 2023 
 
Introduction 
 
1) International Standards on Auditing (ISA) are professional standards 

for the performance of financial audits. ‘Those charged with governance’ 
oversee an organisation’s systems for monitoring risk, financial control 
and compliance with the law. For Sheffield City Council this is the Audit 
and Standards Committee. 
 

2) As part of the International Standards on Auditing (ISA) there is a 
requirement for ‘those charged with governance’ to demonstrate formally 
that they have exercised adequate oversight of management’s processes 
for identifying and reporting the risk of fraud and possible breaches of 
internal control, together with overseeing the fina
[...]
someone 
independent of the area.  

 
Risk Management 
 

30) The Council has a risk management framework in place.  The Corporate 
Risk Manager attended the Audit and Standards Committee in June 2022 
and January 2023 to present to members a report on the current risk 
management reporting arrangements within the Council.  The report 
included the risk trend analysis as well as the current and emerging risks 
to delivery of the Council’s strategic objectives and the controls in place to 
manage those risks.  Audit and Standards Committee members were 
given the opportunity to question any issues raised.  

 

Page 59



31) To help embed robust risk management reports to members should 
include the key risks that relate to the subject area, and these should be 
scrutinised. There is also a process in place to record and manage the 
risks in relation to programmes and projects as part of the progress 
reports submitted to members. 

 
Standards Issues 
 
32) The following items give the Audit and Standards Committee confidence 

that it has adequate assurance over the Standards issues: 
• Government response to the Committee on Standards in the Public 

Life – (June 22) 
• Interim Standards Complaints report – (Sept 22) 
• Annual Corporate Complaints report – (Nov 22) 
• Annual Ombudsman Report – (Nov 22) 
• Report of the review of the Members Code of Conduct and 

Complaints Procedure – (Feb 23) 
• Findings of the recommendations of the Annual Complaints and 

Ombudsman Report – (Feb 23) 
• Annual Standards Report – (Feb 23) 

 
Requested actions  

 
33) Members are asked to confirm that this report gives an accurate reflection 

of the items they have received and considered throughout the year.   
 

34) Members are also asked to confirm they have an appropriate overview of 
the Council’s systems of internal control so that they are assured that they 
are fulfilling the requirements of “Those Charged with Governance” under 
International Auditing Standards. 

 

Page 60



 
 
 
Report of:  Linda Hunter, Senior Finance Manager, Finance and 
Commercial Services  
____________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:  22nd June 2023    
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Internal Audit Tracker Report on Progress with Recommendation 
Implementation 
  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Linda Hunter, Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit)  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
This report has been drafted so that the Audit and Standards Committee can track 
progress made against recommendations in audit reports that have been given a no 
assurance opinion, or a limited assurance with high organisational impact opinion. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendation: 
 

Members are asked to note the content of the report.  
Agree the removal of Direct Payments and Adult Safeguarding. 
 

____________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
Category of Report: Open 
 
 
* Delete as appropriate 
   
 

Audit and Standards 
Committee Report

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



 Statutory and Council Policy Checklist       
 

Financial implications 
 
 

YES /NO Cleared by: L Hunter 
Legal implications 

 
YES /NO Cleared by:  

 
Equality of Opportunity implications 

YES /NO Cleared by:  
 

Tackling Health Inequalities implications 
 

YES /NO  
 

Human rights implications 
 

YES /NO  
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 
 

YES /NO  
Economic impact 

 
YES /NO  

 
Community safety implications 

 
 

YES /NO  
Human resources implications 

 
 

YES /NO  
Property implications 

 
YES /NO  

 
Area(s) affected 

 
Corporate 

 
Relevant Scrutiny Board if decision called in 

 
 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?  YES /NO 
 

Press release 
 
 

YES /NO  
 
 

P
[...]
from the report. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That the Audit and Standards Committee notes the content of the 
report. 

2. That the Audit and Standards Committee agrees to the removal of the 
following report from the tracker:  

• Direct Payments 
• Adult Safeguarding 

 

Page 63



G:\CEX\Corp Res\Audit\AUDIT 2010 ONWARDS\Administration\Audit Committee reporting\2023\June\Audit 
Committee Report - Recommendation Tracker June 2023.docx  

Executive Summary 
 
Reports received in full by the Committee 
 
As agreed, the Audit and Standards Committee members will receive, in full, 
reports with no assurance (regardless of the organisational impact) and 
limited assurance with a high organisational impact. In addition, limited 
assurance, medium impact opinion reviews would be reported on a 
discretionary basis.   

Four reviews were added to the Recommendation Tracker report in 
December 22. These were not followed-up for the last report (January 2023) 
due to the originally agreed implementation dates. For three of these reports 
the implementation dates have now ‘passed’ and are included in this report.  

These reports are: 

• Heritage Park Community School 
• Holgate Meadows Community School 
• Freedom of Information (FOI)/ Subject Access Requests (SAR) 

Recovery Plan 

 
New reports added to this Tracker 
 
For this period, no new reports have been added.   
 
 
Recommendation implementation 
 
In total, updates have been provided on 45 out of 45 recommendations that 
are due for implementation.  Of these, 23 (51%) have been implemented and 
22 (49%) are ongoing, indicating work has been started but not yet fully 
completed.  
 
Items to note 
 
There is 1 critical recommendation contained within this report. It relates to 
the FOI/SAR Recovery Plan audit. This recommendation has now been 
actioned and related to the need to quickly identify and deploy resources to 
help address the backlog and closely monitor progress. 
 
This report has a RAG rating to easily id
[...]

High Gary Sweet, ICT 
Client Service 
Delivery Officer 
 
Mike Weston, 
Assistant 
Director - ICT 
Service Delivery 
 
 

01.04.20 
 
Revised 
Implementation 
Timescale: Late 
Summer/ Early 
Autumn 

Action ongoing 
 
Director of ICT now in place and Phase 1 of the 
management structure has been 
completed.  Working on phase 2, estimated 
launch end of June 2023. 
 
 

 
 
 
RATING KEY 
 

• Red highlights recommendations outstanding for over 12 months from the originally agreed implementation date.  
• Amber highlights recommendations outstanding between 6 to 12 months. 
• Yellow highlights recommendations outstanding up to 6 months from the original agreed implementation date. 
• Green highlights recommendations that have been completed.  

 

P
age 84



 
 
 
Report of: Tony Kirkham  

Director of Finance and Commercial Services,  
                                    Local Authority Section 151 Officer 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    22 June 2023 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   2022/23 Unaudited Statement of Accounts 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Jane Wilby 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: The purpose of this report is to provide Members of 

the Audit and Standards Committee with a summary 
of the 2022/23 Unaudited Statement of Accounts and 
explain the core statements and a number of the key 
notes to the accounts. 

______________________________________________________________  
 
Recommendations: The Audit and Standards Committee is asked to note 

the core statements and the key notes to the 
Unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. 

 
The Audit and Standards Committee is asked to note 
the potential delay to the external audit of the 
2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 

 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
   
 

Audit and Standards 
Comm

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 22 June 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mohammed Mahroof (Chair), Sioned-Mair Richards (Deputy 

Chair), Fran Belbin, Laura McClean, Henry Nottage and Howard 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Simon Clement- Jones and 
Sue Alston. 

  
   
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 The Chair (Councillor Mohammed Mahroof) stated that the report at that agenda item 12 
(Strategic Risk Management) were not available to the public and press because they 
contained exempt information described in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person. Accordingly, the public and press would be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of that item of business. 
  

   
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no interests declared at the meeting. 
  
   
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2023 were approved as 
a correct record. 

   
5.   
 

INTERNAL AUDIT TACTICAL PLAN 2023/24 
 

5.1 The Committee considered a report regarding the Internal Audit Tactical Plan 
2023/24, which presented the Internal Audit planning methodology and 
programme of work. 

    
5.2 The plan that had been developed needed to be flexible and reactive to respond 

promptly to changing issues and risks that required Internal Audit review and 
input. 

    
5.3 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) Linda Hunter drew the 

committee’s attention to summary of the planned audit time for the current year 
which showed 114 outputs with assessed priorities of High, Medium, Low and 
Statutory. 

    
5.4 The Committee also noted the first call list which highlighted the reviews 

identified during the planning process which would not be completed on 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 22.06.2023 

Page 2 of 6 
 

2023/24.  In most cases, there were service-based reasons why an audit review 
could not be undertaken in the current year. 

    
5.5 Following question from members of the committee it was advised that: 

  
• internal audit was an important part of the council and acted as a critical 

friend.  Internal Audit was approached by other services, so had to be 
reactive; 

• it was confirmed that Internal Audit had 13 staff and the hours within the 
plan were based around the plan, if more resource was needed then it 
would be requested from the wider finance team; 

• it was advised that the Race Equality Commission report would remain 
on the action plan until progress was being made; 

• the Lowcock report would be followed up in two parts and a progress 
report was expected in December; 

• service charge methodology would be reviewed regularly to ensure these 
were fair and in line with current circumstances. 

  
    
5.6 RESOLVED: That the Audit and Standards Committee endorses the Internal 

Audit Tactical Plan 2023/24 and its programme of works. 
  
   
6.   
 

COMPLIANCE TO INTERNATIONAL AUDITING STANDARDS 
 

6.1 The Committee considered a report regarding the compliance with 
International Standards on Auditing, which demonstrated that it had 
exercised the required oversight to meet the International Standards on 
Auditing. 

  

      
6.2 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) Linda Hunter advised that 

the report outlined all the reports that had been submitted the committee.   

      
6.3 Following a question regarding the recruitment of non-voting co-opted 

members it was confirmed that recruitment was currently being looked at 
to recruit to the remaining two vacancies.  The current Co-Opted 
member’s term had been extended to bridge the gap until these 
appointments were made. 

  

    
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Audit and Standards Committee 1) confirm that the 

report gives an accurate reflection of the reports they have received and 
considered throughout the year and 2) confirm that they have now had an 
overview of the Council’s systems of internal control so that they are 
assured that they are fulfilling the requirements of ‘those charged with 
governance’ under the International Auditing Standards’ 

   
7.   
 

AUDIT RECOMMENDATION TRACKER PROGRESS REPORT 
 

    
7.1 The Committee considered a report regarding the Internal Audit Tracker on 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 22.06.2023 

Page 3 of 6 
 

progress with recommendation implementation.  The report tracked progress 
made against recommendations in audit reports that had been given a no 
assurance opinion, or a limited assurance with high organisational impact 
opinion. 

    
7.2 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) Linda Hunter advised that four 

reviews were added to the recommendation tracker report in December 2022.  
These were not followed up for the last report in January 2023 due to the 
original agreed implementation dates.  For three of the reports the 
implementation dates had now passed and where included in the report. 
  
These reports were:- 
  

• Heritage Park Community School 
• Holgate Meadows Community School 
• Freedom of Information (FOI/Subject Access Requests (SAR) 

recovery plan. 
  

For this period no new reports had been added. 
    
7.3 Members raised concerns over FOI timescales and responding to these in a 

timely manner.  It was advised that resource had been put into getting through 
the backlog of FOI’s and there was a plan in place.  There was a need to 
improve the systems we have in place and the processing times. 

    
7.4 Sarah Green from the FOI team was on the forward plan to come and update 

the committee.  It was requested that she bring a report back sooner. 
    
7.5 In terms of the impact that this was having on staff, it was requested that an 

action be put in the plan to ensure support was in place for staff. 
    
7.6 RESOLVED: - that the Audit and Standards Committee notes the content of 

the report and agrees to the removal of the following reports from the tracker; 
  

• Direct Payments 
• Adult Safeguarding 

   
8.   
 

UPDATE ON GOVERNANCE ISSUES OUTLINED IN THE ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 
 

8.1 The Committee considered a report of David Hollis, Interim General Counsel, which 
updated on Governance Issues outlined in the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22. 

    
8.2 As part of its annual Statement of Accounts, the Council must prepare and obtain 

approval for an Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  The statement serves as an 
evaluation of the effectiveness of the Council’s Internal control system.  There were 
several control weaknesses identified in the AGS 2021/22 that the council must rectify. 

    
8.3 • Personal Development Review (PDR) completion rates were significantly lower 

than target – Actions were implemented earlier this calendar year, meaning this 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 22.06.2023 

Page 4 of 6 
 

issue was also identified as a non-compliance in the AGS 2022/23. 
  

• Completion of Mandatory Learning was behind target – Actions were 
implemented earlier this calendar year, meaning this issue was also identified as 
non-compliance in the AGS 2022/23. 

  
• Inconsistent establishment controls could hinder the ability to review service 

efficiency and effectiveness – Processes were currently being reviewed for 
establishment controls beginning with a review of fixed term and temporary 
contracts. 
  

• Retention and Disposal Schedules not present or routinely applied – work was in 
progress to make sure that new or replacement systems incorporate enquiries 
aimed to fully understand the capabilities of the system in terms of deletion and 
anonymisation at the tendering process.  Actions continued to be implemented, 
meaning this issue was also identified as a non-compliance in the AGS 2022/23.  
  

• The Record of Processing Activities (ROPA) not kept up to date - Actions 
continued to be implemented, meaning this issue was also identified as a non-
compliance in the AGS 2022/23. 
  

• Not processing information requests (FOI, EIR and SARs) within timescales- 
Actions continued to be implemented, meaning this issue was also identified as a 
non-compliance in the AGS 2022/23. 

    
8.4 The Interim General Counsel advised that these issues were reported regularly through 

portfolio leadership teams. 
    
8.5 Following questions from members the following points were noted: 

  
• Staff not completing mandatory training would have IT system access removed; 
• It was felt that the quality of training was important, and it should not be a tick 

box exercise; 
• Recognition should be given to those staff who have completed the training, as 

system issues had cropped up of staff not showing as completing training when 
they had. 
  

    
8.6 RESOLVED: That the Audit and Standards Committee acknowledge the actions taken 

to address the control weaknesses relating to Human Resources and Information 
Governance, which were all being closely monitored by the Council’s Performance and 
Delivery Board and Strategic Leadership Team. 

   
9.   
 

SUMMARY OF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (UNAUDITED) 
 

9.1 The Committee considered a report of the Interim Director of Finance and 
Commercial Services, Tony Kirkham, that provided members of the Committee 
with a summary of the 2022/23 unaudited statement of accounts and explained 
the core statement and key notes to the accounts. 

    



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 22.06.2023 

Page 5 of 6 
 

9.2 The committee were advised of the national problem with the External Auditors 
timings and the Interim Director of Finance and Commercial Services wanted to 
put on record his thanks to the team for the delivery of the accounts in the right 
deadlines. 

    
9.3 The Finance Manager, Ruth Matherson encouraged members to look at the 

accounts online by September 2023.  This was the deadline, however Ernst and 
Young (External Auditors) would not start to look at these until 2024. 

    
9.4 Members were outraged by the external auditor delay, especially when the 

Council had completed its work by the deadlines and was being held up by a 
government strategy.  It was advised that only 9% of the external auditing work 
had been done out of the 85% of councils that had completed their work. 

    
9.5 Members asked if the council could recoup any fees due to the delays.  The 

Interim Director of Finance and Commercial Services advised that the concerns 
over costings had been raised with the national body, but once the external 
auditors had completed their work, only then could the Council report back on 
costings. 

    
9.6 Members asked how the issues were being communicated to the public.  The 

Interim Director of Finance and Commercial Services advised that this was 
mentioned in the public reports and was being spoke about in public meetings.  
The Council were currently lobbying government until this was resolved.  The 
accounts would be on the website, but without a conclusion from September. 

    
9.7 RESOLVED: That the Audit and Standards Committee 1) notes the core 

statements and the key notes to the Unaudited Statement of Accounts for 
2022/23 and 2) note the potential delay to the external audit of the 2022/23 
Statement of Accounts. 

   
10.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

10.1 The Committee considered a report of the Interim General Counsel that outlined 
the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year.  Members were 
asked to identify any further items for inclusion. 

    
10.2 It was requested that a referrals section be incorporated into the programme, so 

that members can monitor this.  The recent referral from Strategy and Resources 
Policy Committee would be added to the work programme for October 2023.  A 
request was also made to include some training for the committee within the 
programme. 

    
10.3 RESOLVED: that the Audit and Standards Committee noted and agreed to the 

above changes and requests to the work programme. 
   
11.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

11.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before discussion 
takes place on the following item of business (Strategic Risk Management) on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction of such 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 22.06.2023 

Page 6 of 6 
 

business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

   
12.   
 

STRATEGIC RISK REPORT 
 

12.1 The Internal Audit and Corporate Risk Manager, Helen Molteno introduced a report and 
gave a presentation providing an assessment of the Council’s current Risk Management 
arrangements and the measures implemented to further strengthen and improve them 
and the current and emerging risks, their impact on service delivery and the controls in 
place to manage them. 

    
12.2 RESOLVED: That the Audit and Standards Committee; 

  
(a)  notes the current assessment of the Council’s Risk Management arrangements 

and endorses the measures being taken to strengthen those arrangements; and 
  

(b)  notes the current and emerging risks and endorses the actions being taken to 
mitigate those risks. 

   
13.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

13.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee would take 
place on Thursday 27th July 2023 at 5:00pm. 

   


